IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the Legislative Chairman to execute the County’s
agreements with political subdivisions and nonprofit agencies for the expenditure of
2024 Jackson County American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds, at a cost to the
County not to exceed $25,979,385.00.

RESOLUTION NO. 21784, October 30, 2024

INTRODUCED BY DaRon McGee, Sean E. Smith, Manuel Abarca IV, Donna Peyton,
and Venessa Huskey, County Legislators

WHEREAS, the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) of 2021, enacted by the U.S.
Congress, provided for payments to local governments navigating the impact of the

COVID-19 outbreak:; and,

WHEREAS, in 2023, 118 program applications were submitted and 60 were approved
for funding. These applications were reviewed and vetted by independent analysis and

deemed compliant with ARPA funding guidelines:

DEPARTMENT/DIV CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION FROM —
050-0112 56789 - Outside Agency
Funding 369,557
ARPA - Women's
Health Initiatives
050-0112 56789 - Outside Agency
Funding 114,432
MOCSA
050-0112 56789 - Outside Agency
Funding 255,125
Swope Health
Services
050-0112 56070- Intergovernmental

_ Agreements 150,000
ARPA - Senior



Services - Senior
Home Repair
050-0112

City of Raytown
050-0112

ARPA - Senior
Services - Senior
Home Repair
050-0112

Jerusalem Farm
050-0112

56070- Intergovernmental
Agreements

56789 - Outside Agency
Funding 260,000

56789 - Outside Agency
Funding

56789 - Outside Agency
Funding

NorthWest Communities Development Corporation

050-0112

56070- Intergovernmental
Agreements 170,000

ARPA - Senior Services - Senior Facility Programming

050-0112
City of Oak Grove

050-0112

The City of
Independence, Mo
Palmer Center
050-0112

Senior Services -
Senior Facility
Programming
050-0112

Guadalupe Centers

050-0112
Harry S Truman
Children's

Neurological Center

050-0112
Redemptorist
050-0112
Swope Health
Services

050-0112

56070- Intergovernmental
Agreements

56070- Intergovernmental
Agreements

56789 - Outside Agency Funding 1,280,252

56789 - Outside Agency Funding

56789 - Outside Agency Funding

56789 - Outside Agency Funding

56789 - Outside Agency Funding

56070- Intergovernmental
Agreements 500,000

ARPA - Childcare Facility Improvements/Capacity

Building

150,000

220,000

40,000

130,000

40,000

970,000

75,000

80,000

155,252



56070- Intergovernmental

050-0112 Agreements

Grandview C4

School District

050-0112 56789 - Outside Agency Funding

ARPA - Childcare Facility Improvements/Capacity
Building
050-0112 56789 - Outside Agency Funding
Kansas City Autism
Training Center
050-0112 56789 - Outside Agency Funding
Mattie Rhodes
Center
050-0112 56789 - Outside Agency Funding
United Inner City
Services

56070- Intergovernmental
050-0112 Agreements
ARPA - Public Improvement Program for Parks and
Community

56070- Intergovernmental
050-0112 Agreements
City of Grain Valley

56070- Intergovernmental
050-0112 Agreements
City of Independence
- Municipal Services

Dept

56070- Intergovernmental
050-0112 Agreements
City of Oak Grove

56070- Intergovernmental
050-0112 Agreements
City of Raytown

56070- Intergovernmental
050-0112 Agreements
Hickman Mills C-1
School District

56070- Intergovernmental
050-0112 Agreements
Kansas City Parks
and Recreation —
Van Brunt

56070- Intergovernmental
050-0112 Agreements

938,447

5,000,000

500,000

190,000

500,000

248,447

100,000

800,000

300,000

1,000,000

100,000

500,000

1,200,000



City of Kansas City
Parks — Budd Park

050-0112

City of Kansas City
Parks — Westside
Rec

050-0112

56070- Intergovernmental
Agreements

56789- Outside Agency Funding

ARPA - Public Improvement Program for Parks and

Community
050-0112
Englewood Arts
050-0112

Heartland Overlook
Preserve

050-0112

Mattie Rhodes
Center

050-0112

MOCSA

050-0112
Redemptorist
050-0112

Starlight Theatre
Association of
Kansas City, Inc
050-0112

The Salvation Army
050-0112

ARPA - Housing and
Houselessness
Programs

050-0112
Community Services
League of Jackson
County

050-0112
Englewood Arts
050-0112

Habitat for Humanity
of Kansas City
050-0112

Legal Aid of Western
Missouri

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding
56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding
56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

4,928,690

9,762,501

1,000,000

800,000

878,690

1,000,000

1,000,000
250,000

500,000

500,000

95,500

500,000

500,000

50,000



050-0112

reStart, Inc.
050-0112

Urban Neighborhood
Initiative

050-0112

Westside Housing
Organization, Inc.
050-0112
Englewood Arts
050-0112

Swope Health
Services

050-0112
Footprints, Inc
050-0112

Habitat for Humanity
of Kansas City
050-0112

City of Grandview
050-0112
Jerusalem Farm
050-0112

KC Unidos Federal
Credit Union
050-0112
Community Services
League of Jackson
County

050-0112

Habitat for Humanity
of Kansas City
050-0112

Heartland Center for
Jobs and Freedom
050-0112

Mattie Rhodes
Center

050-0112

Drumm Farm
050-0112

First Call
Alcohol/Drug
Prevention &
Recovery

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding
56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

750,000

3,000,000

753,170

1,000,000

497,000

250,000

256,238

100,000
275,000

300,000

178,000

500,000

77,400

108,000

164,150

245,783



050-0112
Footprints, Inc.
050-0112
Jerusalem Farm
050-0112

River of Refuge

050-0112
ARPA - Curb Gun
Violence

050-0112
City of Grandview

050-0112

City of Raytown
050-0112
ARPA - Curb Gun
Violence
050-0112

Ad Hoc Group
Against Crime
050-0112
Mattie Rhodes
050-0112
MOSCA

050-0112
ARPA - Food
Desert/Insecurity

050-0112

City of Raytown
050-0112

ARPA - Food
Desert/Insecurity
050-0112
Community Builders
of Kansas City

56789- Outside Agency Funding
56789- Outside Agency Funding
56789- Outside Agency Funding

56070 - Intergovernmental
Agreement

56070 - Intergovernmental
Agreement

56070 - Intergovernmental
Agreement

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding
56789- Outside Agency Funding

56070 - Intergovernmental
Agreement

56070 - Intergovernmental
Agreement

56789- Outside Agency Funding

56789- Outside Agency Funding

275,000

344,938

1,000,000

1,000,000

25,979,385

75,000
50,000

37,260

165,000

110,000

80,000

184,174

80,764

1,000,000

1,000,000

25,979,385



BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislative Chairman be and hereby is authorized to
execute Cooperative Agreements with the specified agencies, in the respective

amount indicated, in forms to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and
hereby is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the

agreements.



Effective Date: This resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a
maijority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

County Counselor

| hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 21784 introduced on
October 30, 2024, was duly passed on October 30, 2024, by the Jackson County
Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas 5/ Nays 3

Abstaining 0 Absent O

Excused /

/1.4 .2024 Ay @wb

Date Mary Jo Spino, rk of the Legislature



Funds sufficient for this authorization are available from the source indicated below:

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 050 0112 56789

ARPA Fund
ACCOUNT TITLE: Outside Agency Funding
NOT TO EXCEED: $18,884,385
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 050 0112 56070
ARPA Fund
ACCOUNT TITLE: Intergovernmental Agreement
NOT TO EXCEED: $7,095,000

Date Chief Administrative Officer



