IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the Legislative Chairman to execute the County's agreements with political subdivisions and nonprofit agencies for the expenditure of 2024 Jackson County American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$25,979,385.00.

RESOLUTION NO. 21784, October 30, 2024

INTRODUCED BY DaRon McGee, Sean E. Smith, Manuel Abarca IV, Donna Peyton, and Venessa Huskey, County Legislators

WHEREAS, the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) of 2021, enacted by the U.S. Congress, provided for payments to local governments navigating the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak; and,

WHEREAS, in 2023, 118 program applications were submitted and 60 were approved for funding. These applications were reviewed and vetted by independent analysis and deemed compliant with ARPA funding guidelines:

DEPARTMENT/DIV 050-0112	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION 56789 - Outside Agency	FROM	<u>TO</u>
	Funding	369,557	
ARPA - Women's Health Initiatives			
050-0112	56789 - Outside Agency		
	Funding		114,432
MOCSA			
050-0112	56789 - Outside Agency		
	Funding		255,125
Swope Health			
Services			
050-0112	56070- Intergovernmental		
	Agreements	150,000	
ARPA - Senior			

Services - Senior Home Repair 050-0112 City of Raytown 050-0112 ARPA - Senior Services - Senior	56070- Intergovernmental Agreements 56789 - Outside Agency Funding	260,000	150,000
Home Repair 050-0112	56789 - Outside Agency Funding		220,000
Jerusalem Farm 050-0112	56789 - Outside Agency Funding		40,000
050-0112	ies Development Corporation 56070- Intergovernmental Agreements	170,000	
ARPA - Senior Service 050-0112	es - Senior Facility Programming 56070- Intergovernmental Agreements		130,000
City of Oak Grove	56070- Intergovernmental		
050-0112 The City of Independence, Mo Palmer Center	Agreements		40,000
050-0112 Senior Services - Senior Facility Programming	56789 - Outside Agency Funding	g 1,280,252	
050-0112 Guadalupe Centers	56789 - Outside Agency Funding	9	970,000
050-0112 Harry S Truman Children's Neurological Center	56789 - Outside Agency Funding	3	75,000
050-0112 Redemptorist	56789 - Outside Agency Funding)	80,000
050-0112 Swope Health Services	56789 - Outside Agency Funding)	155,252
050-0112 ARPA - Childcare Fac Building	56070- Intergovernmental Agreements ility Improvements/Capacity	500,000	

050-0112 Grandview C4 School District	56070- Intergovernmental Agreements		500,000
050-0112	56789 - Outside Agency Funding ility Improvements/Capacity	938,447	
050-0112 Kansas City Autism Training Center	56789 - Outside Agency Funding		190,000
050-0112 Mattie Rhodes Center	56789 - Outside Agency Funding		500,000
050-0112 United Inner City Services	56789 - Outside Agency Funding		248,447
050-0112 ARPA - Public Improve Community	56070- Intergovernmental Agreements ement Program for Parks and	5,000,000	
050-0112 City of Grain Valley	56070- Intergovernmental Agreements		100,000
050-0112 City of Independence - Municipal Services Dept	56070- Intergovernmental Agreements		800,000
050-0112 City of Oak Grove	56070- Intergovernmental Agreements		300,000
050-0112 City of Raytown	56070- Intergovernmental Agreements		1,000,000
050-0112 Hickman Mills C-1 School District	56070- Intergovernmental Agreements		100,000
050-0112 Kansas City Parks and Recreation – Van Brunt	56070- Intergovernmental Agreements		500,000
050-0112	56070- Intergovernmental Agreements		1,200,000

City of Kansas City Parks – Budd Park 050-0112 City of Kansas City Parks – Westside Rec	56070- Intergovernmental Agreements		1,000,000
•	56789- Outside Agency Funding ement Program for Parks and	4,928,690	
Community 050-0112 Englewood Arts	56789- Outside Agency Funding		800,000
050-0112 Heartland Overlook	56789- Outside Agency Funding		878,690
Preserve 050-0112 Mattie Rhodes Center	56789- Outside Agency Funding		1,000,000
050-0112 MOCSA	56789- Outside Agency Funding		1,000,000
050-0112 Redemptorist	56789- Outside Agency Funding		250,000
050-0112 Starlight Theatre Association of Kansas City, Inc	56789- Outside Agency Funding		500,000
050-0112 The Salvation Army	56789- Outside Agency Funding		500,000
050-0112 ARPA - Housing and Houselessness Programs	56789- Outside Agency Funding	9,762,501	
050-0112 Community Services League of Jackson County	56789- Outside Agency Funding		95,500
050-0112 Englewood Arts	56789- Outside Agency Funding		500,000
050-0112 Habitat for Humanity of Kansas City	56789- Outside Agency Funding		500,000
050-0112 Legal Aid of Western Missouri	56789- Outside Agency Funding		50,000

050-0112 reStart, Inc.	56789- Outside Agency Funding	750,000
050-0112 Urban Neighborhood Initiative	56789- Outside Agency Funding	3,000,000
050-0112 Westside Housing Organization, Inc.	56789- Outside Agency Funding	753,170
050-0112 Englewood Arts	56789- Outside Agency Funding	1,000,000
050-0112 Swope Health Services	56789- Outside Agency Funding	497,000
050-0112 Footprints, Inc	56789- Outside Agency Funding	250,000
050-0112 Habitat for Humanity of Kansas City	56789- Outside Agency Funding	256,238
050-0112 City of Grandview	56789- Outside Agency Funding	100,000
050-0112 Jerusalem Farm	56789- Outside Agency Funding	275,000
050-0112 KC Unidos Federal Credit Union	56789- Outside Agency Funding	300,000
050-0112 Community Services League of Jackson County	56789- Outside Agency Funding	178,000
050-0112 Habitat for Humanity of Kansas City	56789- Outside Agency Funding	500,000
050-0112 Heartland Center for Jobs and Freedom	56789- Outside Agency Funding	77,400
050-0112 Mattie Rhodes Center	56789- Outside Agency Funding	108,000
050-0112 Drumm Farm	56789- Outside Agency Funding	164,150
050-0112 First Call Alcohol/Drug Prevention & Recovery	56789- Outside Agency Funding	245,783

050-0112 Footprints, Inc.	56789- Outside Agency Funding		75,000
050-0112 Jerusalem Farm	56789- Outside Agency Funding		50,000
050-0112 River of Refuge	56789- Outside Agency Funding		37,260
Ŭ	56070 - Intergovernmental		
050-0112 ARPA - Curb Gun Violence	Agreement	275,000	
V10101100	56070 - Intergovernmental		
050-0112	Agreement		165,000
City of Grandview			,
•	56070 - Intergovernmental		
050-0112	Agreement		110,000
City of Raytown			
050-0112	56789- Outside Agency Funding	344,938	
ARPA - Curb Gun			
Violence			
050-0112	56789- Outside Agency Funding		80,000
Ad Hoc Group			
Against Crime			
050-0112	56789- Outside Agency Funding		184,174
Mattie Rhodes			
050-0112	56789- Outside Agency Funding		80,764
MOSCA			
	56070 - Intergovernmental		
050-0112	Agreement	1,000,000	
ARPA - Food			
Desert/Insecurity	ECOTO Intergovernmental		
050-0112	56070 - Intergovernmental Agreement		1 000 000
City of Raytown	Agreement		1,000,000
050-0112	E6790 Outoide Agency Funding	1 000 000	
ARPA - Food	56789- Outside Agency Funding	1,000,000	
Desert/Insecurity			
050-0112	56789- Outside Agency Funding		1,000,000
Community Builders	50709- Outside Agency Funding		1,000,000
of Kansas City			
or a tannounce only		25,979,385	25,979,385
		_0,070,000	_0,010,000

BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislative Chairman be and hereby is authorized to execute Cooperative Agreements with the specified agencies, in the respective amount indicated, in forms to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the agreements.

majority of the Legislature.	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
County Counselor	

Effective Date: This resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 21784 introduced on October 30, 2024, was duly passed on October 30, 2024, by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas	Nays
AbstainingExcused	Absent
11.4.2024	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of the Legislature
Date	wary 30 Spino, Glerk of the Legislature

ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE: NOT TO EXCEED:	050 0112 56789 ARPA Fund Outside Agency Funding \$18,884,385
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE: NOT TO EXCEED:	050 0112 56070 ARPA Fund Intergovernmental Agreement \$7,095,000
Date	Chief Administrative Officer

Funds sufficient for this authorization are available from the source indicated below: